The comparison problem was, simply, that the BOP did not have any criminal alien 
facilities that were exclusively designated for criminal aliens. Instead, the BOP has 
historically distributed its own 20,000 to 25,000 criminal aliens, across its one 
hundred twenty-two (122) facilities. This BOP policy of not concentrating criminal 
aliens in any one BOP facility continues today.  

The fallback position for the OIG was to create its own BOP facilities 
comparison group, which unfortunately, resulted in the apples to oranges